Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/036

Order No.: 106 (NBI/2018) Date: 4 July 2018

Original: English

Before: Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

HANDY

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Counsel for the Applicant:

Natalie Dyjakon, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM Nusrat Chagtai, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

1. On 13 March 2018, the Applicant, a staff member of the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilization Mission in the Central African Republic (MINUSCA), filed an application challenging the decision "not to place [him] at the correct step, not to pay [him] the correct salary, and not to pay [him] dependency allowances and entitlements on account of his children and spouse".

2. Upon the parties' request, by Order No. 066 (NBI/2018) dated 19 April 2018, the proceedings were suspended until 21 May 2018 pending informal discussions with a view to an alternative resolution of the dispute. By Order No. 092 (NBI/2018) dated 25 May 2018, the suspension of the proceedings was further extended, upon the parties' request, until 5 July 2018.

3. On 28 June 2018, Counsel acting on behalf of the Applicant filed a Motion and informed the Tribunal that, pursuant to the terms of a confidential settlement, the parties had reached an agreement to fully and finally settle the case and that accordingly, the Applicant wished to withdraw his application.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. The Applicant's Motion for withdrawal is hereby granted and it is accordingly **ORDERED** that the matter of *Handy v. Secretary-General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2018/036) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Dated this 4th day of July 2018

Entered in the Register on this 4th day of July 2018

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi